particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency is as follows (the amounts are presented in
AUD thousands).

30 June 2021 $’000

USD GBP EUR ZAR

Trade assets 1,527 439 563 130

Trade liabilities (1,572) (755) – –

Net exposure (45) (316) 563 130

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

30 June 2021 30 June 2020

USD 1 1.3323 1.4543

GBP 1 1.8434 1.7929

ZAR 1 0.0932 0.0839

EUR 1 1.5825 1.6330

25. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

2. Financials

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EUR, GBP or ZAR against AUD at 30 June would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss. The
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

Profit or loss

30 June 2021
Strengthening

$’000
Weakening

$’000

EUR (10% movement) 56 (56)

USD (10% movement) (4) 4

GBP (10% movement) (32) 32

ZAR (10% movement) 13 (13)

Interest rate risk
At 30 June 2021, the Group held no interest bearing financial liabilities and held interest bearing financial assets (i.e., cash and
short-term deposits) of $22.6 million.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would increase profit or loss after tax
by $13,040. This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

26. Contributed equity

Ordinary shares issued and fully paid
Ordinary share capital bears no special terms or conditions affecting income or capital entitlements of the shareholders and